 for use in Ground Water
and Drinking Water
HYDROFIRM (T) Cables
Until now, the renowned
HYDROFIRM®TGK
cables were available for
use only in ground water at
temperatures up to 40°C,

a wavy line on the outer
sheath, interrupted with the
type designation, number of
conductors and conductor
cross-section, the trademark
HYDROFIRM(T), the
message “BAM-geprüft”
(tested by the federal
authority of materials
testing and the VDE
(German institute of
electrical engineers)
registered number 9832.
For example:
~~~~~~~HYDROFIRM(T) S07BB-F 4G1.5
BAM-GEPRÜFT VDE-REG-NR 9832 ~~~~~~~
°F 50 59 68 77 86 95 104 113 122 131 140 149 158 167 176
°C 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80
1.15 1.12 1.08 1.04 1.00 0.96 0.91 0.87 0.82 0.76 0.71 0.65 0.58 0.50 0.40
The values apply to a cable during continuos operation
at an ambient temperature of 30°C. For other ambient
temperatures, the current-carring capacities must be
converted with the following factors.
   at conductor  permanent load   90°C
    short circuit   250°C
during transportation, storage,
installation, handling and
operation   fl exible    -25°C
    fi xed     -40°C
          60°C
   At higher water temperatures, a reduced cable
service life must be expected.
Current-carrying capacity
Continuous tensile stress
Minimum bending radii
In all respects, the provisions of DIN VDE 0298 Part 4 apply.
15 N/mm² with respect to the nominal conductor cross-section.
Outer diameter of cable in mm
For fi xed installation
For free movemnet and installation
to 8               over 8
to 12
over 12
to 20
over 20
3 d
3 d
3 d
4 d
4 d
5 d
4 d
5 d
d = overall diameter of cable
Voltages
Rated Voltage      UO /U 450/750 V
AC test voltage                    2.5kV
Maximum permissible operation voltage for:
  three-phase and single-phase AC operation  UO /U 476/825 V
  DC operation                 UO /U 619/1238 V
Permissible temperatures:
Permissible water temperatures:
Fono: (2) 2378 9630 - (55) 2378 202 - Fax: (55) 2378 409 - E-mail: ventas@multiconductores.cl - www.multiconductores.cl
free in laid on
Approximate air surface
Number of
Strands x
Number of Pirelli max. Diameter
Control Part strand approximate Lbs/
Conductors Number diameter mm min max 1000 ft kg/km
1 X  1.5 5DH1 302 28 0.26 1.5 5.5 7.0 34 50 35 23
1 X  10 5DH1 306 77 0.41 4.1 9.5 11.0 121 180 111 74
1 X  16 5DH1 307 123 0.41 5.6 11.5 13.5 178 265 149 99